
FOR PROFESSIONAL/INDUSTRIAL USE ONLY
SEULEMENT POUR USAGE PROFESSIONNEL/INDUSTRIEL
SOLO PARA USO PROFESIONAL/INDUSTRIAL

Read cautions elsewhere on this label
Lire les mises ailleurs sur cette etiquette
Lea las precauciones en otro lugar de esta etiqueta

NET CONTENTS / CONTENU NET / CONTENIDO NETO:
0.946 LITRES / 1 U.S. GALLON / 0.946 LITROS

PROMOTEUR ADHESION PLASTIQUE
PROMOTOR DE LA ADHESIÓN PLÁSTICO

PLASTIC ADHESION PROMOTER

Part No.: PF-300 

Mix Ratio:  None, Ready-To-Spray

Required Catalyst:  None 

PLASTI-FIL PF-300
PLASTIC ADHESION PROMOTER

FEATURE

Low VOC

  Ready To Spray

Excellent Adhesion Properties

Eliminates Paint Peeling 

No Sanding Required

Fast Dry

For Unprimed Plastics 

For Interior & Exterior Plastics

PF300/LVCDAUS/0317_V02
           PDS Form:

PF-300 PLASTI-FIL Plastic Adhesion Promoter       946 mls/1 US Quart         8

Part No. Units/
Case

PDS
Refer to Product Data Sheet (PDS)
PF-300 for more information

 

Description Size

...The Ultimate In Automotive Refinishing Products www.durafil.ca

S

Part No.:
PLASTI-FIL PF-300 is a Low VOC non-sanding, fast drying IK 
transparent Plastic Adhesion Promoter. It is ready-to-spary and 
has been formulated with chlorinated polyolefins and other 
premium ingredients to provide you with the ultimate in 
adhesion performance. PF-300 is easy to apply and delivers 
excellent bonding power to various coatings and refinish 
materials commonly used in today’s automotive industry. 
PF-300 is designed to be used to repair all paintable plastic 
components on vehicles. It can be applied to properly cleaned 
and prepared interior and exterior plastics such as 
Polypropylene (PP), Polyethylene (PE), Thermoplastic Olefins 
(TPO), and other difficult to bond plastics. The unique 
properties of PF-300 eleminates the need to sand unprimed 
plastic parts, and as such reduces labour costs associated with 
this stage of repair.

Low VOC Compliant



PLASTI-FIL PF-300 is a non-sanding, fast drying, IK transparent Plastic Adhesion Promoter. This Low VOC ready-to-spray 
adhesion promoter has been formulated with premium ingredients to provide you with the ulimate in adhesion performance. 
PF-300 contains chlorinated polyolefins and has excellent bonding power to various plastics. It is designed to be applied 
to all paintable plastic components commonly used in the automotive industry today. PF-300 can be applied to propery cleaned 
and prepared interior and exterior plastics such as Polypropylene (PP), Polyethylene (PE), Thermoplastic Olefins (TPO), 
and other difficult to bond plastic parts. The unique formulation of PF-300 eliminates the need to sand unprimed plastic 
parts used in the automotive industry, resulting in reduced labour costs associated with this stage of the repair.
            

 

PACKAGING:                          0.946 L / 1 US QUART PER CAN       8 CANS PER CASE

APPROVED SUBSTRATES:  On properly cleaned and prepared interior and exterior plastic automotive parts, 
such as Polypropylene (PP), Polyethylene (PE), Thermoplastic Olefins (TPO), and 
other plastics. 

 

SURFACE PREPARATION: 

MIX RATIO: 
  

Shake PF-300 prior to use.

 
 

PF-300 is Ready To Use

  

 

  
 

   

  HVLP Spray Gun:
  

Use 1.2 - 1.3 mm,  using 10 psi at air cap 
Compliant Gravity-Feed Spray Gun: 1.3 - 1.5 mm, using 20 - 25 psi at gun

Thoroughly wash surface with soap and water. Rinse well and dry with a clean cloth.

  
Scuff area using a gray scuff pad or lightly sand with 800 grit paper. Clean surface with
CF-125/125.5. Wait approximately 5 minutes and then inspect plastic surface to ensure 
that the plastic is now dull and does not feel slick to the touch. 

 

PLASTIC ADHESION PROMOTER

 

 

 
 

    Technical Information Sheet 
 

 

 
The Valspar Corporation 
PO Box 1461  
Minneapolis, MN 55440 

USA 
Phone: 1-612-851-7000 
 
www.valsparindustrialmix.com  

 

General Information:  Pictogram  TI – G 6 / USA  
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General Information:  Pictogram  TI – G 6 / USA 
 

 
 
 

Cleaning: 

 

   
 

  Degreasing      Cleaning 
  Spray equipment  
 

  

        
 

With eccentric  With eccentric    

  Sanding by     sander/grinder   

keying with 
   

Polishing by 

   tappet dry         tappet wet         
 hand 

dry            hand wet        machine dry      
Scotch-brite       

machine
   

          
 

Mixing: 
 

  
       

  
Use Valspar 

 Add catalyst   Add Valspar  Ready to use    Mixing ratio of 
 stick     Mixing toner   2 components  2 components   3 components    
           almost even     
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   viscosity 
 
Construction parts 

 
 IPS

  
  

  
  

 

 

    

 

  

   

Surface must be completey dry before applying PF-300.

If the surface is not entirely de-glossed and feels slick, you must re-apply CF-125 and 
clean surface until the plastic is dull and does not feel slick to the touch.

SPRAY PRESSURE:

PLASTI-FIL PF-300 

 

   
   
         

 

* For best results, refer to spray gun manufacturer’s recommendations for inlet air pressures



APPLICATION:  
 10 - 15 minutes at 21° C/ 70° F, depending on shop conditions, before applying the next
 coat. Then apply a wet second coat. If necessary, apply a third coat using the 
 same procedure.

DRY TO SAND TIME:  Air Dry (at 25°C / 78°F) :  2 - 2 1/2 Hours
 Force Dry (at 60°C / 140 F) :  30 Minutes

SANDING:  P850 must be sanded prior to applying sealer or topcat. It can be wet or dry sanded.
 Dry Sanding: Break primer with 320 grit sandpaper. Finish sand with 600 - 800 grit
 paper to desired smoothness.
 Wet Sanding: Break primer with 400 grit sandpaper. Finish sand with 600 - 800 grit
 paper to desired smoothness.

TECHNICAL 
INFORMATION:

SAFETY &
HANDLING:

Important: For industrial use only by trained professionals. This product must be blended 
with Cream Hardener before the product can be use. Prior to using, be sure to read and 
understand the warnings on all products, since the mixture will have the hazards of all 
its components. Observe all precautions. Use only with adequate ventilation and wear 
the appropriate safety equipment. Refer to Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) for more 
information regarding this product and handling instructions.

The data contained in this publication are based on our current knowledge and experience. Many factors may affect processing, application, and performance of our products. The data and 

of user, personal protective clothing and equipment, the materials used and processing conditions. The sellers and manufacturers liability on any claim, including negligence, loss, damage 
or injury, direct or other-wise resulting from manufacture, sale, resale, delivery, repair or use of any goods covered by or furnished shall not exceed the cost of replacing product. Any 
descriptions, data, proportions, weights, etc. given herein are for general information purposes only; they may change without prior information and do not constitute the agreed contractual 

your sales representative or us directly. 

Appearance: Light Gray Liquid
Weight Per Gallon:  5.1 kg 11.3 lbs, Average
Solids by Weight (P850) :  63 ± 2
Solids by Weight RTS:  60 +/- 2
Ready-To-Spray

Tack Free Time:  20 - 30 minutes @ 25° C / 77° F
Sand Time: 2 1/2 Hours @ 25° C / 77° F
Pot Life:  1 1/2 - 2 Hours @ 25° C / 77° F
Mix Ratio: 4 : 1
Required Catalyst: PRIME-FIL H-851/H-852 or H-853 Hardener

www.durafil.ca

Size          Part No.          

BF380 3 L / 0.8 US Gallon

Mix Ratio:  2% by weight, or 50:1 with BPO Cream Hardener provided
Required Catalyst:  BPO (Benzoyl Peroxide) Cream Hardener

Refer to Product Data Sheet (PDS)
BF380 for more information

Super Easy to Sand

Excellent Featheredging Properties

Silky Smooth Finish

Fast Cure

Superior Adhesion Properties

No Clogging Sandpaper

No Need to First Sand with 40-80 Grit 

Reduced Labour Costs

Reduced Sandpaper Costs
PDS

Mississauga, ON L4Y 1M5 Canada  Telephone: 905.896.7171   Toll Free: 877-505-7171

www.durafil.ca

AUTO TECHNOLOGIES INC.

DURAFIL

PDS Form:
P850/EXPNV/1115_V01

PART NUMBER: P850PRODUCT DATA SHEET

FLASH TIME:  
 
 
 

DRY TIME:  

 

 
  

 TECHNICAL 
INFORMATION:

SAFETY &
HANDLING:

www.durafil.ca

PDS

PDS Form:
  PF300/LVCDAUS/0317_V02

PART NUMBER: PF-300PRODUCT DATA SHEET

APPLICATION:  
 
 
 

The data contained in this publication are based on our current knowledge and experience. Many factors may affect processing, application, and performance of our products. The data and 

of user, personal protective clothing and equipment, the materials used and processing conditions. The sellers and manufacturers liability on any claim, including negligence, loss, damage 
or injury, direct or other-wise resulting from manufacture, sale, resale, delivery, repair or use of any goods covered by or furnished shall not exceed the cost of replacing product. Any 
descriptions, data, proportions, weights, etc. given herein are for general information purposes only; they may change without prior information and do not constitute the agreed contractual 

your sales representative or us directly. 

information contained herein does not imply any guarantee of certain properties, nor the suitability of the products for a specific purpose. We shall not accept any liability for damages, skill

quality of the products (product specification). The latest version supersedes all previous versions. The latest version can be obtained from our website at www.durafil.ca or by contacting

Using 20 - 25 psi, apply 2 medium wet coats of PF-300. Allow a 5 minute flash off period 
between coats at 21°C / 70°F. 

*The flash time between coats will vary depending on the amount of material applied, 
temperature, and air flow.

Allow a 25 - 30 minute flash time @ 21°C / 70°F. Surface must be completely dry before 
applying any other product.

Air Dry at 21°C / 70°F         20 - 30 Minutes     *will vary according to amount of material       

    

    
Appearance:  Yellow Coloured Liquid
Weight Per Gallon: 3.29 kg - 3.32 kg  / 7.26 lbs - 7.33 lbs  (@ SG 0.870)
Specific Gravity: 0.864 - 0.879
% Solids by Weight: 7 ± 2
Coats To Apply:  2 
Dry Time:  20 - 35 Minutes @ 21°C / 70°F
Pot Life:  Not Applicable
Mix Ratio:  None, PF-300 is Ready To Use

Force Dry at 60°C / 140°F         5 - 10 Minutes

     applied, temperature, and air flow

Important: For Industrial Use Only by trained professionals using proper safety equipment. Prior to
using be sure to read and understand the warnings of this product and all products it may require, since 
the mixture will have the hazards of all its components. Observe all precautions for all components. Use 
only with adequate ventilation and wear the appropriate safety equipment. Refer to Material Safety Data 
Sheet (MSDS) for more and current information regarding this product and handling instructions.

Low VOC Compliant



Units / Case        

4

 Weight / Case        

  2% by weight, or 50:1 with BPO Cream Hardener provided
  BPO (Benzoyl Peroxide) Cream Hardener

Refer to Product Data Sheet (PDS)
BF380 for more information

14.8 kg / 32.6 lbs 

www.durafil.ca

1360 Blundell Road
Mississauga, ON  L4Y 1M5  Canada  

Telephone: 905.896.7171   Toll Free: 877.505.7171

DURAFIL’S PUTTIES AND LIGHTWEIGHT BODY FILLERS 

FIBERGLASS
LIGHTWEIGHT FILLER

PREMIUM
LIGHTWEIGHT FILLER

POLYESTER 
GLAZING PUTTY

LIGHTWEIGHT 
FILLER

POLYESTER 
FINISHING PUTTY

GLAZE-FIL  GP710 POLYESTER GLAZING PUTTY
WARNING! FLAMMABLE. VAPOUR HARMFUL. MAY IRRITATE EYES, NOSE, THROAT, AND 
SKIN. VAPOUR AND SANDING DUST HARMFUL IF INHALED. INTENTIONAL MISUSE BY 
DELIBERATELY CONCENTRATING AND INHALING CONTENTS MAY BE HARMFUL OR 
FATAL. WARNING! This product contains a chemical known to the State of California to cause 
cancer.
PRECAUTIONS:  Keep away from heat, sparks, open flames, and all ignition sources. Do not 
smoke. Vapours may cause flash fire. Use only in a well ventilated area with adequate 
ventilation. Do NOT breathe vapours or sanding dust. Wear an appropriate, properly fitted 
respirator (NIOSH/MSHA approved) or equivalent. Wear respirator during and after application, 
until all vapours and dust disappear. Consult with safety equipment supplier to ensure that the 
appropriate respirator is being used. Follow respirator manufacturer's directions for use. Avoid 
all contact with eyes, skin, and clothing. Wash thoroughly after each use. Close container 
immediately after use. Do not store above 40°C/104°F.  Keep out of reach of children.
In case of fire, extinguish with dry chemical, foam, or CO2.  If spilled, absorb spilled material 
with inert absorbent. Dispose of contaminated absorbent, and container in accordance with all 
regulations.  First Aid:  Ingestion:  Do NOT induce vomiting. Never give anything by mouth to 
an unconscious or convulsing person. Consult physician immediately.  Inhalation:  If affected, 
remove from exposure to fresh air. If breathing difficulties occur, restore breathing by giving 
artificial respiration. Call a physician immediately. Skin: In case of contact, wash skin thoroughly 
with soap and water. Remove contaminated clothing and launder before reuse. Eyes: If wearing 
contact lenses, remove first. Flush eyes with plenty of water for at least 20 minutes and get 
immediate medical attention.
FOR INDUSTRIAL USE ONLY BY TRAINED PERSONNEL. 
READ MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

 

GLAZE-FIL GP710 MASTIC POLYESTER VITRAGE
ADVERTISSEMENT! INFLAMMABLE. VAPEUR NOCIVE. LES VAPEURS PEUVENT 
IRRITER LES YEUX, LE NEZ, LA GORGE, ET LA PEAU. NE PAS RESPIRER LA 
VAPEUR OU POUSSIERE DE PAPIER VERRE. NOCIF OU MORTEL EN CAS 
D'INGESTION. NE PAS UTILISER CE PRODUIT SI VOUS SOUFFREZ 
CHRONIQUEMENT (DEPUIS LONG-TEMPS) DE TROUBLES RESPIRATOIRES ET 
PULMONAIRES. RISQUE CANCERIGENE.
PRÉCAUTIONS: Tenir loin de la chaleur, des étincelles, et de la flamme. Ne pas fumer. 
Les vapeurs peuvant s'enflammer. Utiliser dans un endroit bien aéré. 
Ne pas respirer les vapeurs ou poussiere de papiér verre. Utiliser un respirateur 
(NIOSH/MSHA) ou l'équivalent. Il faut utiliser le respirateur pendant toute la durée de 
application et la brume disaparaissent. Se laver soigneusement après avoir utilisé le 
produit. Éviter tout contact avec les yeux et la peau. Garder le contenant bien fermé et 
debout lorsqu'on ne l'utilise pas, ne pas entreposer a des temperature superieures a 
40°C/104°F.  Tenir hors de la portee des enfants.  En cas de feu, utiliser la mousse, 
les produits chimiques secs ou du dioxyde de carbone.  En cas de déversement, 
absorber et jeter conformément a la règlementation gouvermmentale.  Premiers 
Soins: Ingestion: Si avalé, ne pas faire vomir. Nes pas essayer de faire boire une 
personne inconsciente ou en convulsions. Appeler un médicin immédiatement. 
Inhalation: Si affecté, sortir a l'air frais. En cas de troubles respiratoires, rétablir la 
respiration. Appeler un médecin. La Peau: En cas de contact, laver les parties affecté a 
fond avec de l'eau et du savon. Enlever les habits contaminés et les laver avant de les 
porter de nouveau. Les Yeux: Retirer les verres de contact. Rincer les yeux a grande 
eau pendant au moins 20 minutes et obtenir des soins médicaux immediats. 
POUR USAGE INDUSTRIEL/PROFESSIONNEL SEULEMENT.
LIRE LA FICHE SIGNALÉTIQUE

DURAFIL AUTO TECHNOLOGIES INC., 1360 BLUNDELL ROAD, MISSISSAUGA, ON L4Y 1M5, CANADA    TELEPHONE: 905.896.7171

¡ADVERTENCIA! INFLAMMABLE. VAPORES DANINOS. CAUSA IRRITACION DE LOS OJOS, LA PIEL, LA NARIZ, Y LA GARGANTA. NO RESPIRE EL VAPOR O EL 
POLVO DELI LIJADO. ¡ADVERTENCIA! Contiene material que puede causar cancer.
PRECAUACIONES: Mantener el producto alejado del calor, las flammas, los chipas, y las fuentes de ignicion. No fumar. Usar eo producto solamente con ventilacion adecuada. El vapor puede causar 
fuego repentino. Asegurese de que entre aire fresco durante la aplicacion y el secado. Usar un respirador por vapores/particulas adecuadamente adaptado (aprobado el NIOS/MSHA) durante la aplicacion 
y hasta la desapariciontodos los vapores o el polvo curado del lijado. Si se derrama, absorber y eliminar de acuerdo con todos las regulaciones gubermamentales.  En caso de derrame, absorber con un 
material inerte y desecharlo en conformidad con las reglmentaciones aplicables. Mantenga el envase cerrado y en posicion vertical cuando no esté en uso. No almacene en temperaturas superiòres 
40°C/104°F. Cierre bien el envase desues de cada uso. Mantengase fuera del alcance de los ninos.  Primeros Auxillos:  Ingerido:  No inducir el vomito. No administrar nunca nada por via oral a una 
persona que este inconsciente o sufriendo convulsiones. Obtener atencion medica immedatamente. Inhalacion: Sacar a la persona del area y lievaria a un lugar donde haya aire fresco. 
Contacto: Enjuagar las area afectadas con aqua templada durante al menos 20 minutos. Puede utilzare un jabon suave en la piel si este se encuentra disponible. Quitarse el lente de contacto.
PARA USO INDUSTRIAL/PROFESIONAL.  LEA LA HOJA DE DATOS DE SEGURIDAD DE MATERIALES

GLAZE-FIL GP710 POLIÉSTER ACABADO MASILLA

GLAZE-FIL  GP710 POLYESTER GLAZING PUTTY
DIRECTIONS FOR USE
Preparation: Sand repair area. Prepare a clean repair surface free of dirt, oil, grease, wax and other contaminants by using soap and water, followed by a mild degreaser. 
Area must be completely dry prior to applying GP710.  Mixing: Knead the cream hardener tube prior to use. Use the desired amount of GP710 and add 2% by weight of 
the cream hardener. Mix this material thoroughly and quickly until a uniform colour is achieved. Mix only the amount of material that will be used within 5 minutes.  
Application: Using a spreader and with firm pressure apply a thin layer onto the repair surface. Additional layers may be applied using the same method. Maximum fill 
should not exceed 1/8" (3 mm).  Finishing: Sandable in approximately 15 minutes @ 25°C/77°F. Once surface has cured, break surface with 120 grit paper, then finish 
sand with 320-400 grit paper to desired smoothness before applying primer or sealer. Close container immediately after use, and store in a cool place.
For more information refer to Product Data Sheet (PDS) GP710.
..

Limitations:  Seller and manufacturer warrant this product for its intended use only as stated on product. The sellers and manufacturer's liability on any claim, including negligence,  for any loss, 
damage or injury, direct or otherwise resulting from manufacture, sale, resale, delivery, repair or use of any goods covered by or furnished hereunder, shall not exceed the cost of replacing product.
Limitations: Le vendeur et le fabricant garantissent ce produit pour son utilisation prévue seulement comme indiqué sur le produit. La responsabilité du vendeur et du fabricant pour toute 
réclamation, incluant la négligence, de toute perte, toute dommage, ou toute blessures, directe ou autre, survenant à la suite de, se rapportant ou découlant de la fabrication, de la vente, de la 
livraison, de la revente, de la réparation ou de l'utilisation de tous biens couverts par ou fournis dans ce document ne dépassera pas le coût de remplacement du produit.
Limitaciones: El vendeur et le fabricant garantiza este producto para su uso previsto sólo como se indica en el producto. La responsabilidad del fabricante sobre cualquier reclamación incluida 
la negligencia, perdida, daño o lesión del vendedor y, directa o como resultado de, asociado con, o como resultado de la produccion, venta, reventa, entrega, reparación o utilizacion de los bienes 
comprendidos en otra cosa o continuacion amueblado, no excedera el costo de reemplazari el producto.

DURAFIL AUTO TECHNOLOGIES INC.
1360 Blundell Road, Mississauga, 
Ontario L4Y 1M5  Canada
905-896-7171 or Toll Free 877-505-7171
www.durafil.ca

Contains:     Polyester Resins (Proprietary), Talc (14807-96-6), Titanium Dioxide (13463-67-7), Styrène (100-42.5), Calcium Aluminum Borosilicate (65997-17-3), Amorphous Silica (7631-86-9), Magnesite (546-93-0)
Contient:        Resines Polyester (Propriétaire), Talc (14807-96-6), Dioxyde de Titane (13463-67-7), Styrene (100-42-5), Borosilicato de Calcio y Alumino (65997-17-3), Silica Amorphe (7631-86-9), Magnésite (546-93-0)
Contiene: Resinas Poliéster (Propietario), Talco (14807-96-6), Dióxide de Titanio (13463-67-7), Estireno (100-42-5), Borosilicato de Calcio y Alumino (65997-17-3), Sílice Amorfa (7631-86-9), Magnesita (546-93-0)
V.O.C. As Packaged/C.O.V. Non Réagit/V.O.C. No Reaccionado: 190 g/L   1.59 lbs/gal             V.O.C. As Applied/C.O.V. Réagit/V.O.C. Reaccionado: 11 g/L   0.09 lbs/gal

M A D E  I N  C A N A D A            F A B R I Q U É  A U  C A N A D A            H E C H O  E N  C A N A D A  

MODE D'EMPLOI POUR RÉFÉRER À LA FICHE TECHNIQUE DU PRODUIT (PDS) GP710 / PARA INSTRUCCIONES DE USO SE REFIEREN A FICHA TÉCNICA (PDS) GP710.

           
                

Part No:
GP710

Refer to PDS 
and MSDS for 

more information

Reportez-vous à 
PDS et MSDS 

pour plus 
d'informations

Consulte la 
PDS y MSDS 

para más 
información 

POLYESTER 
GLAZING PUTTY

• Fast Dry
• Easy to Sand
• Excellent Adhesion
• Velvety Smooth Finish
• No Clogging Sandpaper

Low VOC

• Séchage Rapide
• Facile à Poncer
• Une Excellente Adhérence
• Terminer Veloutée
• Pas de colmatage papier

• De Secado Rápido
• Fácil de Arena
• Excelente Adhesión
• Acabado Liso
• Sin Obstrucción de Lija

WARNING!  FLAMMABLE.
VAPOUR HARMFUL. IRRITANT. 
Read All Cautions Elsewhere on Label.

AVERTISSEMENT!  INFLAMMABLE.
VAPEUR NOCIVE. IRRITANT. Lire les mises
en garde et les instructions sue cette etiquette.

¡ADVERTENCIA! FLAMMABLE. 
VAPORES DANINOS. Lea las precautiones que 
aparecen en otro lugar de esta etiqueta.

NET CONTENTS / CONTENU NET / CONTENIDO NETO:  650 G / 1.43 LBS

99343260


